
To: Forum Members: Richard Blofeld, Patricia Brims, Reverend Mark Bennet, Jeanette 
Clifford, Fadia Clarke, Paul Dick, Reverend Mary Harwood, Jon Hewitt, Kate House, 
Peter Hudson, Brian Jenkins, Catherine Morley, Sheilagh Peacock, Derek Peaple, Chris 
Prickett, Chris Prosser, David Ramsden, Clive Rothwell, Graham Spellman, Suzanne 
Taylor, John Tyzack, Keith Watts, Stacey Williams, Charlotte Wilson 

Councillors: Dominic Boeck, Mollie Lock

Officers: Cathy Burnham, Shannon Coleman-Slaughter, Ian Pearson, Ian Priestley, 
Claire White 

SCHOOLS FORUM AGENDA
Monday, 15th June, 2015

5.00 pm in the Shaw House  Church Road  Newbury

1   Apologies   

2   Minutes of previous meeting dated 9th March 2015   1 - 12

3   Actions arising from previous meetings   13 - 18

4   Declarations of Interest   

5   Membership   

Items for Decision
6   DSG Outturn 2014/15 and Carry Forward to 2015/16   Shannon 

Coleman-Slaughter, Ian Pearson
19 - 24

7   School Balances 2014/15   Claire White 25 - 38

Items for Discussion
8   Vulnerable Children's Fund - Annual Report for 2014/15   Cathy 

Burnham
39 - 40

9   School Financial Value Standard - Annual Report for 2014/15   Ian 
Priestley

To Follow

10   Trade Union Facilities Time - Annual Report for 2014/15   To Follow

Items for Information
11   Latest School Forum Operational and Good Practices Guide   

Claire White
41 - 74

12   Forward Plan - July to September 2015   Claire White 75 - 76

Item and Presenting Officer Page No.

Public Document Pack



Any Other Business   

Next Meeting: Monday 13th July 2015, 5pm at Shaw House

Item and Presenting Officer Page No.



 Minutes of a Meeting of the Schools Forum
Monday 9th March 2015

Shaw House

Present: Richard Blofeld (arrived item 7) Primary Schools Headteacher Robert Sandilands School
Patricia Brims Primary Schools Governor Brimpton Primary School
Jeanette Clifford Academies Governor St Bartholomew’s School

Graham Davies (substitute) Academies Deputy Headteacher Trinity School
Reverend Mary Harwood Church of England Representative Oxford Diocese
Jackie Hegg (substitute) Further Education Newbury College
Jon Hewitt Special Schools Headteacher The Castle School
Kate House Primary Schools Headteacher The Ilsleys Primary School

Peter Hudson Primary Schools Governor Mortimer St John’s Infant School
Brian Jenkins Early Years PVI Jubilee Day Nursery
Catherine Morley Primary Schools Headteacher Theale Primary School

Sheilagh Peacock Primary Schools School Business Manager The Winchcombe School
Chris Prickett Primary Schools Headteacher Streatley Primary School

David Ramsden Secondary Schools Headteacher Little Heath School
Clive Rothwell Secondary Schools Governor John O'Gaunt School
Graham Spellman Roman Catholic Representative Portsmouth Diocese
Suzanne Taylor Nursery Schools Headteacher Hungerford Nursery School
John Tyzack Primary Schools Governor Falkland Primary School
Keith Watts Union Representative
Stacey Williams Pupil Referral Units Headteacher Reintegration Service

Councillor Irene Neill Executive Portfolio for C&YP

Cathy Burnham Social Inclusion Manager

Carolynn Loosen Schools’ Forum Clerk 
Ian Pearson Head of Education
Ian Priestley Chief Internal Auditor
Jane Seymour SEN Service Manager
Avril Allenby Early Years Manager (from 1st April)
Claire White Schools' Finance Manager

Action
1. APOLOGIES RECEIVED

Councillor David Allen Shadow Portfolio Holder for C&YP
Reverend Mark Bennet Academies Governor Kennet School
Fadia Clarke FE Representative Newbury College
Paul Dick Academies Headmaster Kennet School
Derek Peaple Academies Headteacher Park House School
Chris Prosser Secondary Schools Headteacher The Downs School
Shannon Coleman-Slaughter Finance Manager C&YP
Charlotte Wilson Academies Headteacher Trinity School

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING DATED 19TH JANUARY 2015

The minutes of the meeting on 19th January were approved.

3. ACTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS

All the action points that we
[...]
of the Early Years 
block. Graham Spellman asked why the entire budget could not be funded from 
the Early Years Block instead of just the £10k saving. The response was that it 
could have been but the recommendation was to confine the transfer between 
blocks to the saving required.

DECISION: The Schools’ Forum agreed that £10,000 of the SEN Pre-School 
Children budget will be funded from the Early Years funding block.

Cognition and Learning Team
This service is currently free at the point of delivery and supports schools in 
relation to SEN provision and practice. The saving of £80,000 could be achieved 
by charging schools for certain services such as assessments and setting an 
income target. 
Keith Watts asked whether a model for charging has been produced and 
whether the £80k was achievable. Jane Seymour stated that some work had 
been done and that the £80k was based on a notional cost for assessments but 
the charging had not been worked out in detail.

ACTION: Consultation between the Cognition and Learning Team and 
schools regarding what services are charged for and the costs. 

DECISION: The Schools’ Forum agreed the proposed saving of £80,000 in 
the Cognition and Learning Team budget. 

Equipment for SEN Pupils
The saving of £13,000 could be achieved if equipment is only purchased for 
pupils attending mainstream schools and resource units; special schools would 
fund these items from their own budgets. The Special Schools representative, 
Jon Hewitt, confirmed that the special schools equipment costs that were funded 
centrally would now come from the special schools own budgets.

J. Seymour

Page 5



DECISION: The Schools’ Forum agreed the proposed saving of £13,000 in 
the equipment for SEN pupils’ budget. 

Early Intervention
The saving of £19,300 could be achieved if this funding for the Early Years 
Language Project was ceased. The project is not a statutory provision and has 
been largely replaced by ECAT (Every Child A Talker).

DECISION: T
[...]
ot individual year groups. It was 
noted by members that if Park House qualified, then most other schools would 
do so, but this was not the purpose of the growth fund which is to make up for 
the lag in AWPU funding (based on total pupil numbers).

DECISION: The Schools’ Forum unanimously rejected the application as it 
does not meet the criteria for the growth fund.

CSFAN Introduction to Education Finance Course

There are two places available on the CIPFA Introduction to Education Finance 
on 26th March in London. Claire White invited members of the Schools’ Forum to 
attend. 

C. White

Page 11



ACTION: Place to be booked on the course for Jeanette Clifford.

Meeting closed 7.10 p.m.

Date of next meeting:          Monday 15th June 2015
Time:                                     5pm
Venue:                                  Shaw House

C. White

Page 12



ACTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS SCHOOLS’ FORUM MEETINGS 2015/16

Ref No. Date – Item No. Action Officer Comment / Update
01 19/1/15 - 9 Consult schools on longer 

term proposals for PRUs
C. Burnham

02 09/03/15 - 7 Cognition & Learning 
Team – schools to be 
consulted on what services 
are to be charged for and 
what the cost will be

J. Seymour

03 09/03/15 - 7 PRU outreach budget – to 
be reviewed at the July 
meeting of the SF

C. Burnham Due at SF 13/7/15

04 09/03/15 - 7 Home Tuition budget – 
review to be brought to the 
July meeting of the SF

C. Burnham Due at SF 13/7/15

05 09/03/15 - 7 Engaging Potential – 
impact on savings and 
review of tender to be 
reported at end of summer 
Term

J. Seymour Due at SF 28/9/15

06 09/03/15 - 8 PRU Top Up Rates – 
impact of the revised rates 
to be reviewed at end of 
Summer Term

C. Burnham Due at SF 28/9/15

07 09/03/15 - 8 Details on the agreed 
proposal to delegate the 
PRU top up budget to 
schools to be reported 
back to SF

C. Burnham

08 09/03/15 - 10 Review of Balance Control 
Scheme for all schools

C. White Due at SF 13/7/15

09 09/03/15 - 11 Reviews agreed at this 
meeting to be added to 
work programme

C. White Revised work 
programme for 
15/16 attached

10 09/03/15 - AOB Jeanette Clifford to be 
booked onto Education 
Finance course

C. White Complete

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Schedule of School's Forum (SF) and Heads Funding Group (HFG) 
Work Programme 2015/16 Financial Year (Revision)

Meeting Date Time Venue Items for Consideration/Decision Lead Officer(s)

SF 15th June 2015 (Monday) 5pm Shaw House
School Funding Arrangements 2016/17: Overview, Requirements, Timetable (if
available by this date) Claire White
DSG Outturn 2014/15 & carry forward to 2015/16 Shannon CS & Ian Pearson
Review School Balances 2014/15 (including excess surplus balances) Claire White
School Financial Value Standard - Annual Report for 2014/15 Ian Priestley
Vulnerable Children's Fund - Annual Report for 2014/15 Cathy Burnham
Trade Union Facilities Time - Annual Report for 2014/15 Keith Watts

HFG 1st July 2015 (Wednesday) 3.30pm Shaw House Consider options for school formula 2016/17 Claire White
Review de-delegations and Buy Back arrangements for 2016/17 Shannon Coleman-Slaughter
Review School Budgets 2015/16 & Schools in Financial Difficulty Claire White
Review PRU proposals for 2016/17 Cathy Burnham
Review of the PRU Outreach & Home Tuition budgets Cathy Burnham
Review proposals for changes to scheme for financing schools Claire White

SF 13th July 2015 (Monday) 5pm Shaw House Agree proposed formula for 2016/17 to go out to consultation with schools Claire White
Agree proposal for dedelegations in 2016/17 to go out to consultation with schools Shannon Coleman-Slaughter
Review School Budgets 2015/16 & Schools in Financial Difficulty Claire White
Review & Agree Schools' Forum Membership & Constitution from September 2015 Claire White
Agree PRU proposals for 2016/17 to go out to consultation with schools Cathy Burnham
Review of the PRU Outreach and Home Tuition budgets Cathy Burnham
Ag
[...]
.30pm Shaw House Review DSG funding for 2016/17 and draft budget Claire White & Shannon CS
Consider school budget and final funding rates for school formula Claire White
Review High Needs budget proposals Jane Seymour
Review PRU budget proposals Cathy Burnham

SF 25th January 2016 (Monday) 5pm Shaw House Overview of DSG funding for 2016/17 and draft budget for 2016/17 Claire White & Shannon CS
Agree final funding rates for School Formula and and agree school budget  Claire White
Review High Needs Budget Proposals Jane Seymour
Review PRU budget proposals Cathy Burnham
Review Early Years budget proposals Avril Allenby
Report on funding from Growth Fund and Falling Rolls Fund 2015/16 Claire White
DSG Monitoring 2015/16 Month 9 Shannon CS & Ian Pearson
(Budgets to schools by 29th January - subject to Approval by EFA)

HFG 24th February 2016 (Wednesday) 3.30pm Shaw House Review of Final DSG Budget proposal for 2016/17 Claire White & Shannon CS
Review final arrangements for High Needs Jane Seymour
Review final arrangements for Early Years Avril Allenby
Review final arrangements for PRUs Cathy Burnham
Agree work programme 2016/17 Claire White

SF 7th March 2016 (Monday) 5pm Shaw House Agree Final DSG Budget for 2016/17 Claire White & Shannon CS
Agree final arrangements for High Needs Jane Seymour
Agree final arrangements for Early Years Avril Allenby
Agree final arrangements for PRUs Cathy Burnham
DSG Monitoring 2015/16 Month 10 Shannon CS & Ian Pearson
Agree work programme 2016/17 Claire White 

P
age 16



West Berkshire School’s Forum 

Title of Report: DSG Outturn 2014-15 and Carry Forward to 
2015/16

Date of Meeting: 15th June 2015

Contact Officer(s) Ian Pearson, Shannon Coleman-Slaughter

For Decision

1. Background

1.1The main source of funding for schools is the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). It 
is a ring fenced specific grant and can only be used on school/pupil activity.

1.2The Local Authority is required to use national formula factors but applies local 
ra
[...]
80 11,880 23,342 11,462 0

90230
Primary Schools in 
Financial Difficulty 115,470 231,150 112,297 -118,853 0

90235
School Delegated 
Contingency (Growth 
Fund) 370,000 203,890 148,341 -55,549 0

90255
Virtual School 
Service 168,130 168,130 171,766 3,636 0

90349 Behaviour Support 142,060 142,060 161,771 19,711 15,000
90583 CLA/MPA Licences 76,120 76,120 76,119 -1 0

90019
DSG Servicing of 
Schools' Forum 42,220 42,220 31,563 -10,657 -10,000

90743 Admissions 180,450 180,450 172,760 -7,690 -7,450
Total 64,186,700 64,136,270 63,987,779 -148,491 -2,450
Change on Month Ten Expenditure Forecast (increase) / decrease -146,041

3.1 The under spend on the School’s Block increased by £146k between Month Ten 
and the yearend.  The increase was predominately the result of additional under 
spend not previously forecast against School’s in Financial Difficulty and the 
Delegated Contingency (which if unspent are carried forward).  

3.2 In respect of the de-delegated budgets, Virtual School Service and Behaviour 
Support Services ended the financial year with over spend equating to 2.2% and 
13.9% of the budget respectively.  The over spend against the Virtual School 
Service was the result of additional in year support to pupils.  The over spend 
against the Behaviour Support Service was the result of non achievement of the 
academy income buy back target.  The Trade Union Facilities Time which is split 
across the Special Costs – Primary and Special Costs – Secondary cost centres, 
in total ended the year with an on line position.  

3.3 Detailed comments on the year end position on a cost centre by cost centre basis 
are detailed in Appendix A. 

Page 20



3.4 It is recommended that the total under spend on Schools in Financial Difficulty 
£118,853 and £29,638 of the under spend on contingency for growth fund be 
carried forward and added to the 2015/16 funds (total £148,491).

The Early Years Block

Ref Cost Centre
Original 
Budget

Revised 
Budget

Year End 
Expenditure
[...]
recast 
as reported at Month Ten and the year end.  The increase was the result of an 
increase in the under spend against top up funding.  

3.8 In total there was a £386k over spend against top up funding which was offset via 
a £729k under spend on the Special Needs Delegated Contingency budget.   The 
main areas of pressure within the top up budgets were:

1. Pupil Referral with an over spend of £436k, 36% of the specific Pupil Referral 
Top Up budget.  

2. Academy School Resource Units with an over spend of £124k
3. Special Schools  with an over spend of £118k

3.9 In respect of other SEN related services funded from the High Needs Block the 
main area of pressure identified was Home Tuition with an over spend of £49k. 
Detailed comments on the year end position on a cost centre by cost centre basis 
are detailed in Appendix A.

3.10 It is recommended that the under spend of £344,944 in the high needs block is 
carried forward to support the high needs budget in 2015/16. The budget 
assumed a £200k carry forward, but was set with a £265k shortfall. This will 
therefore leave a £120k budget shortfall to be met by assumed underspends in 
year.

3.11 To summarise, the recommended use of the carry forward is as follows:

 Carry Forward £
Primary Schools in Financial Difficulty 118,850
Contingency – growth fund 29,640
Early Years Block – towards funding the budget as set 606,090
High Needs Block – towards funding the budget as set 344,950
TOTAL 1,099,530

4. Budget Changes in Year 2014-15

 
Original 
Budget

Revised 
Budget In Year Change

Schools Block 64,186,700 64,136,270 -50,430
Early Years Block 7,925,250 7,828,920 -96,330
High Needs Block 17,180,500 16,503,460 -677,040
Net Expenditure 89,292,450 88,468,650 -823,800

4.1 £823k of budget changes were processed in year with the approval of the 
School’s Forum.  

Appendices

Appendix A – DSG 2014-15 Year End Position as at 31st March 2015

Page 22



Appendix A: Dedicated School's Grant (DSG) 2014-15 Year End 

[...]


Date of Meeting: 15th June 2015

Contact Officer(s) Claire White

For Decision

1. Introduction
1.1The schools accounts for 2014/15 have now been closed and the closing 

balances for each school determined. 

1.2The following table summarises the overall revenue closing balances of West 
Berkshire Maintained schools compared to the previous year. A detailed 
breakdown per school is shown in Appendix A. 

As at 31 
March 2014 

£’000

As at 31 
March 2015 

£’000

Increase / (decrease)
     £’000                  %         

Nursery 76 74 (2) -2.6
Primary 2,425 2,775 350 +14.4
Secondary 262 (191) (453) -172.9
Special 742 635 (107) -14.4
PRUs 315 729 414 +131.4
Total 3,820 4,022 202 +5.3

1.3Although overall balances have slightly increased, there has been a significant 
decrease in secondary school balances, mainly due to the increase in the 
deficit at John O’ Gaunt School, and a significant increase in the balances 
held by the PRUs.  The two special schools are still holding high balances, 
and primary school balances have surprisingly gone up.

2. Schools Closing in Deficit

2.1Three schools budgeted a deficit in 2014/15 - John O’ Gaunt, Bradfield, and 
Kintbury. Of these schools, only John O’ Gaunt closed with a deficit. Bradfield 
benefitted from funding from the Schools in Financial Difficulty Fund and also 
reorganised and managed their budgets well. Kintbury did some restructuring 
but put other plans on hold (the original budget plan included redundancy 
costs). In addition to John O’ Gaunt, eight other schools closed with a deficit at 
the end of 2014/15 (compared to four schools at the end of 2013/14 who all 
closed in surplus this year) – Birch Copse, Burghfield St Marys, John Rankin 
Infant, John Rankin Junior, Mortimer St Johns, Mrs Blands, St John the 
Evangelist, and Welford & Wickham. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



2.2The overall position at each of these schools as at 31 March 2015 compared 
to their previous year end balance and budget for 2014/15 are as follows (note 
that these figures are for the main school budget only and exclude, for 
example, unspent balances on pupil premium and sports grant which may 
bring them into an overall surplus):

2013/14 
Actual 

Balance 
£’000

2014/15
Budget 

 £’000

2014/15
Actual 

Balance
 £’000

Actual 
compared 
to Budget 

£’000
John O’Gaunt -161 -535 -605 -70
Bradfield -1 -75 44 119
Kintbury 51 -25 27 52
Birch copse 102 17 -5 -22
Burghfield St 
Marys

2 1 -6 -7

John Rankin 
Infants

42 0 -10 -10

John Rankin 
Junior

21 0 -19 -19

Mortimer St 
Johns

11 0 -21 -21

Mrs Blands 38 12 -7 -19
St John the 
Evangelist

13 0 -18 -18

Welford and 
Wickham

10 9 -3 -12

2.3The deficit at John O’Gaunt has continued to grow, and despite suspending 
year 12 from September 2014, the school still overspent by 13% compared to 
the deficit set at the beginning of the year. The school continues to be 
monitored by the Council’s Management Board. 

2.4Although Kintbury avoided a deficit in 2014/15 and closed with a large surplus, 
the school has now set a budget with a small deficit in 2015/16 and is working 
on its longer term plan.

2.5All the other schools listed above have planned to clear the deficit in 2015/16 
and be back in surplus.  

3. Schools Closing with an Excess Surplus

3.1West Berkshire’s current Balance Control Mechanism sets a maximum limit for 
balances on schools’ delegated budgets of 8% primary and 5% secondary of 
the annual budget allocation or £20,000 (whichever is greater). Balances in 
excess of this limit may be clawed back. Three primary schools have closed 
with an apparent excess surplus (compared to three last year, none of whom 
have an excess balance this year). The three schools are Englefield, Inkpen 
and Lambourn.

3.2Each school is required to complete a balance return, and if it has an excess 
surplus to provide an explanation and detailed information regarding use of 

Page 26



the balance. The returns from each school with an excess are attached in 
Appendix B.
 

3.3Although outside the clawback scheme, it should also be noted that the PRUs 
also closed with significant surpluses, and their explanations are also included 
in Appendix B.

3.4Schools should be commended on their continued ability during 2014/15 to 
monitor and control their budgets despite the continuing reduction in real term 
funding (i.e. no inflationary increases). At the close of the year there were no 
excessive/unexplained deficits or excess surpluses to cause significant 
concern, other than the continuing concerns at John O’ Gaunt school. 

For Decision: Schools’ Forum to decide whether to accept each of the three 
school’s explanations for and use of their excess balance, or to refer any to the 
next Heads Funding Group to hear from the school, review and make a 
recommendation back to the Schools’ Forum.

Appendices

Appendix A – School Balances Summary as at 31 March 2015

 Appendix B – Balance Control Returns from Schools with an Excess Surplus 
Balance

Page 27



Appendix A 

School Balances Summary Closing Closing Change in Budget Percentage Upper Excess Less Less Final
(Net Revenue Balance only) Balance Balance Balance Share Rate Threshold Balance Other Excess
Exclude Capital and Community Focused 31/03/2014 31/03/2015 2015/16 Allowed c/f allowed Balance
NURSERY SCHOOLS
Hungerford Nursery School Centre for Children and 
Families 24,974 21,723 -3,252 483,703 4.49% 10.00% 48,370 0 0
Victoria Park Nursery School 50,788 52,372 1,584 530,241 9.88% 10.00% 53,024 0 0

TOTAL NURSERY SCHOOLS 75,762 74,095 -1,667 1,013,944 7.31% 0 0 0 0

PRIMARY SCHOOLS
Aldermaston Church of England Primary School 49,881 63,473 13,592 678,121 9.36% 8.00% 54,250 9,223 4,758 12,490 0
Basildon Church of England Primary School 18,238 22,725 4,487 557,919 4.07% 8.00% 44,634 0 7,964
Beedon Church of England (Controlled) Primary School 2,795 14,646 11,851 284,335 5.15% 8.00% 22,747 0 3,008
Beenham Primary School -13,229 3,590 16,819 469,833 0.76% 8.0
[...]
ount responses 
to consultation and make proposal to 
Schools Forum

Claire White 

De-Delegations 2016/17 Final review of de-delegations and buy 
back arrangements for 2016/17 taking 
into account responses to consultation 
and make a proposal to Schools Forum

Shannon Coleman 
Slaughter

Additional Funding criteria 
2016/17

Review additional funding criteria and 
make proposals for any changes to 
Schools’ Forum

Claire white

High Needs Budget 2016/17 Review high needs places and 
arrangements for 2016/17

Jane Seymour

Engaging Potential Budget Review Engaging Potential savings 
being met, and tender proposals

Jane Seymour

Scheme for Financing Schools Make final proposals to Schools’ 
Forum to amend scheme, taking into 
account responses to consultation

Claire White

28th SEPTEMBER 2015 (Monday) - SCHOOLS FORUM
REPORT DEADLINE is Friday 18th September at 12 noon 
Election of Chair and Vice 
Chair

Ian Pearson

School Formula 2016/17 Final review of the school formula for 
2016/17 taking into account responses 
to consultation and recommendation 
from HFG and make proposal to 
Council’s Executive

Claire White 

De-Delegations 2016/17 Agree de-delegations and buy back 
arrangements for 2016/17 taking into 
account responses to consultation 

Shannon Coleman 
Slaughter

Additional Funding criteria 
2016/17

Agree additional funding criteria for 
2016/17

Claire white

High Needs Budget 2016/17 Review high needs places and 
arrangements for 2016/17

Jane Seymour

Engaging Potential Budget Review Engaging Potential savings 
being met, and tender proposals

Jane Seymour

Scheme for Financing Schools Agree changes  to Scheme, taking into 
account responses to consultation

Claire White

DSG Monitoring 2015/16 
month 5

Review of current year budget and 
whether savings are being achieved

Shannon Coleman 
Slaughter

Page 76


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting dated 9th March 2015
	3 Actions arising from previous meetings
	Item 3 - Work Programme 2015-16 Revision

	6 DSG Outturn 2014/15 and Carry Forward to 2015/16
	7 School Balances 2014/15
	Item 7 - Appendix B - Balance Control Returns

	8 Vulnerable Children's Fund - Annual Report for 2014/15
	11 Latest School Forum Operational and Good Practices Guide
	Introduction
	Section 1 – schools forum regulations: constitution and procedural issues
	Regulations
	Schools forum powers
	Membership
	Term of office
	Schools members
	Election and nomination of schools members
	Election and nomination of academies members
	Non-schools members
	Other membership issues
	The role of executive elected members
	Recording the composition of schools forums
	Observers
	Participation of local authority officers at meetings
	Procedures
	Public access
	Working groups
	Urgent business
	Resources of the schools forum

	Section 2 – effective schools forums
	Introduction
	Induction of new members
	Training
	Agenda setting
	Preparation for a schools forum meeting
	Chairing the schools forum
	Clerking the schools forum
	Good practice for schools forum meetings
	Meeting notes and recording of decisions
	Communication
	News updates

	Item 11 - Schools forums powers and responsibilities 2015 to 2016
	Item 11 - Schools forums structure

	12 Forward Plan - July to September 2015



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a Meeting of the Schools Forum
Monday, 15 June 2015

Shaw House  Church Road  Newbury
Present:

Reverend Mark Bennet Governor Kennet School Academies
Patricia Brims Governor Brimpton School Primary Schools
Paul Dick Headteacher Kennet School Academies
Mary Harwood C of E Diocese of Oxford 

Representative
Church of England 
Diocese

Brian Jenkins Proprietor Jubilee Day Nursery PVI
Sheilagh Peacock Winchcombe School Business 

Manager
Primary Schools

Clive Rothwell Governor John O'Gaunt School Secondary Schools
Graham Spellman RC Diocese of Portsmouth 

Representative
Roman Catholic Diocese

Suzanne Taylor Headteacher Hungerford Nursery 
School

Nursery Schools

John Tyzack Governor Falkland Primary School Primary Schools
Keith Watts NUT Union Representative
Claire White Finance Manager (Schools) Schools' Finance Manager
Stacey Williams Headteacher Reintegration 

Service
Pupil Referral Units

Charlotte Wilson Headteacher Trinity School Academies

Shannon Coleman-
Slaughter

Finance Manager - C&YP

Ian Pearson Head of Education

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:
Richard Blofeld Committee Member Primary Schools
Councillor Dominic Boeck Executive Portfolio: Education Executive Portfolio: 

Education
Jon Hewitt Headteacher The Castle School Special Schools
Kate House Headteacher The Ilsleys Primary Schools
Councillor Mollie Lock Council Member Shadow Executive Portfolio: 

Education and Young 
People, Adult Social Care

Chris Prickett Headteacher Streatley Primary 
School

Primary Schools



SCHOOLS FORUM - 15 JUNE 2015 - MINUTES

PART I

2 Minutes of previous meeting dated 9th March 2015
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2015 were approved

3 Actions arising from previous meetings
Consultation between the Cognition and Learning Team and schools regarding what 
services are charged for and the costs – Ian Pearson reported that details about the 
traded service have been circulated to schools for them to decide which elements 
they may wish to purchase.

Revised Work Plan for 2015/16 – attached to this agenda

Claire White reported that Jeanette Clifford had attended the CIPFA course on 
Education Finance.

All other actions are due to be completed at a later date. 

4 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

5 Membership
The Chair welcomed Reverend Mark Bennet, representing Academies, to his first 
meeting of the Forum.

Jeanette Clifford has resigned from the Forum due to her recent election as a West 
Berkshire Councillor. Paul Dick confirmed that her replacement will be Bruce Steiner, 
a Governor at St Bartholomew’s School.

6 DSG Outturn 2014/15 and Carry Forward to 2015/16
Action

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter presented the report on the DSG 
outturn for 2014/15. The overall position was an under spend of 
£1.1m (compared to the month ten forecast of £975k under spend).

The Schools’ Block was £149k underspent, £119k of which related 
to the primary schools in financial difficulty de-delegated budget. As 
this is a ring fenced budget it was recommended that this is carried 
forward and added to the 2015/16 pool. The growth fund was also 
underspent, and it was recommended that the remaining 
underspend in this block of £30k be added to the 2015/16 fund for 
the benefit of all schools who meet the criteria.  

The Early Years Block was £606k underspent, slightly less than 
previously forecast. It had already been agreed at the last meeting of 
the Schools’ Forum that the under spend in this block would be 
carried forward to go towards funding the 2015/16 early years 
budget.



SCHOOLS FORUM - 15 JUNE 2015 - MINUTES

The High Needs Block was £345k underspent, slightly higher than 
previously forecast. It was recommended that this be carried forward 
to go towards the shortfall in funding in the high needs block for 
2015/16. This would then leave a shortfall of £120k compared to the 
budget of £265k.
DECISION: It was agreed that the underspend of £1,099,530 be 
carried forward to the 2015/16 budget as follows:
Primary schools in financial difficulty £118,850 (though it was 
noted that primary schools may wish to consider the amounts 
for de-delegation in 2016/17 in light of this)
Contingency - Growth Fund £29,640
Early Years Block towards funding the budget as set - £606,090
High Needs Block towards funding the budget as set - £344,950

ACTION: 2015/16 budgets to be amended accordingly  
S. 
Coleman-
Slaughter

7 School Balances 2014/15
Action

Claire White presented the report on the end of year school 
balances as at 31st March 2015. Overall, the level of balances held 
by schools has gone up, which given the current pressures school 
budgets are facing is a surprise and it will be interesting to compare 
this to the national picture. The balances held by the PRUs have 
gone up significantly, whilst secondary school balances have 
significantly reduced. Special schools are still holding high balances. 
Ian Pearson stated that the School Forum decision in March to 
change the top up rates for PRUs from the high needs block should 
reduce the balances these schools are currently holding.

Only one of the three schools planning a deficit budget in 2014/15 
actually closed in deficit, though eight schools closed with an 
unplanned deficit. These eight schools have worked with 
accountancy and set balanced budgets in 2015/16. The four schools 
that were in this position last year all managed to close with a 
surplus this year.

Three schools closed with an excess surplus balance (greater than 
8% in primary schools or 5% in secondary schools). This is the 
same small number as last year (none of whom have an excess this 
year). The forum members were asked to consider the explanations 
set out by each of the three schools in their balance control return 
and decide whether they were acceptable or whether further 
explanation is needed. Members agreed that the excess balances at 
both Englefield (£3,338) and Lambourn (£2,162) were small and had 
reasonable explanations, and no further action was required. 
However the Inkpen excess surplus of £15k needed further 
explanation, particularly as the school appeared to have no reason 
for continuing to hold over 8% (£30k) in contingency. It was also 
noted that this school had previously had an excess surplus, albeit 
when there was a different head teacher and school business 
manager in post. Ian Pearson reminded members that Academies 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 15 JUNE 2015 - MINUTES

have no claw back scheme, and that this is a small school subject to 
volatile funding. But he agreed that the school needed to explain 
their position in relation to their three year budget.

DECISION: Inkpen be invited to the next Heads Funding Group 
to explain and justify their excess surplus. Heads funding 
Group to make a recommendation to the next Schools Forum 
on whether to claw back the excess.

ACTION: Inkpen to be informed and invited to next HFG C. White

8 Vulnerable Children's Fund - Annual Report for 2014/15
Ian Pearson presented the report on how the vulnerable children’s fund has been 
spent over the last three years, which has been set at £80,000 for the last two years, 
now reduced to £60,000 for 2015/16. The majority of the funding goes towards 
providing additional TA support in schools.

9 School Financial Value Standard - Annual Report for 2014/15
Item slipped to next meeting

10 Trade Union Facilities Time - Annual Report for 2014/15
Item slipped to next meeting

11 Latest School Forum Operational and Good Practices Guide
Claire White advised that there were no apparent changes to the 
latest guide (published March 2015) other than format, but it would 
act as a useful recap if all members of the forum could read it again. 
In addition, the EFA has also produced a Schools Forum Self 
Assessment Toolkit for local authority officers and elected members 
to assess the strengths and weaknesses of their schools forum (this 
is available to download on the EFA website). From this checklist, 
Claire drew attention to two points for discussion:

Is it clear to observers who attendees at the forum are representing? 
E.g. by use of name plates, indicating sector. Members felt that this 
is not necessary as if there are any new attendees, introductions are 
made at the start of the meeting.

Do members actively canvass views and objectively represent their 
whole peer group at the forum and provide feedback after meetings? 
This tends to be more difficult for Governor representatives, who 
asked whether Governor Services could draw to the attention of all 
Governors the role of the Forum when the opportunity arose, for 
example at Governor training, and make it known where copies of 
the agenda and minutes could be found.
 
ACTION: To be raised with Governor Services

Action

I.Pearson



SCHOOLS FORUM - 15 JUNE 2015 - MINUTES

12 Forward Plan - July to September 2015
The plan was noted, and Members of the Forum asked to send any requests for 
reports to Claire White.

13 Any Other Business
Ian Pearson stated that we currently know very little about the Government’s plans 
for school funding next year and beyond, and that so far the only announcements 
made were:

 Changes to early years funding (from 15 hours to 30 hours)
 The intention to move to a national funding formula over a three year period, 

whilst at the same time protecting school budgets.

Meeting closed at 5.45 pm

Date of next meeting: Monday 13th July 2015
Time: 5pm
Venue: Shaw House


